

My department assures the Canadian Pharmaceutical Manufacturers Association that the subject of sampling of foods and drugs for the purposes of the Act will be dealt with by regulation, and that before recommending such a regulation to the Honourable the Minister of National Health and Welfare we will consult with their Association on this matter with a view to obtaining their concurrence in the wording of the regulation.

The Committee thereupon adjourned.

#### REPORT OF THE COMMITTEE

The Standing Committee on Public Health and Welfare to whom was referred the Bill "J", intituled: "An Act respecting Food, Drugs, Cosmetics and Therapeutic Devices", have in obedience to the order of reference of 26th November, 1952, examined the said Bill and now beg leave to report the same with the following amendments:—

1. Page 1, line 12. Delete "that may be used in or is" and substitute "manufactured, sold or".
2. Page 1, line 20. Delete "that may be used in or is" and substitute "manufactured, sold or".
3. Page 1, line 21. Delete "(i)".
4. Page 1, line 23. After "animal" delete the "comma" and "or" and substitute a "semicolon".
5. Page 2, lines 1 and 2. Delete paragraph "(ii)".
6. Page 2, line 4. Delete "that may be used for or is" and substitute "manufactured, sold or".
7. Page 2, line 13. Delete "that may be used for" and substitute "manufactured, sold or represented for use as".
8. Page 2, line 14. Delete "by" and substitute "for".
9. Page 2, line 28. Delete "and".
10. Page 2, line 30. Delete "manufacture for sale".
11. Page 2, line 31. Delete the "period" and substitute a "semicolon" and add the word "and".
12. Page 2. Add new paragraph "(n)", as follows:—  
(n) "unsanitary conditions" means such conditions or circumstances as might contaminate a food, drug or cosmetic with dirt or filth or render the same injurious to health.
13. Page 3, line 9. Delete "in any unsanitary place or".
14. Page 3, lines 25 and 26. Delete "in any unsanitary place or".
15. Page 3, line 29. Delete "in any unsanitary place or".
16. Page 4, lines 22 and 23. Delete "in any unsanitary place or".
17. Page 4, line 36. After the word "of" add the following words "samples of".
18. Page 5, line 12. Delete "in my unsanitary place or".
19. Page 5, lines 20 and 21. Delete "in any unsanitary place or".
20. Page 6, line 6. After the word "any" insert the word "reasonable".
21. Page 6, line 7. Delete paragraph (a) of sub-clause (1) and reletter subsequent paragraphs as (a), (b), (c) and (d).